CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 21

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) TR-270 TRACK SKID LOADER, FROM GROFF TRACTOR OF NEW JERSEY, LLC, 551 N. HARDING HIGHWAY, VINELAND, NJ 08360, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$87,275.00, PURSUANT TO A NATIONAL COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH NATIONAL JOINT POWERS ALLIANCE (NJPA) CONTRACT #032515-CNH.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Electric Utility – Distribution Division is in need of a TR-270 Track Skid Loader and;

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is a member of a National Cooperative Purchasing Agreement known as the National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) under member number 19409-and, NJPA is a national cooperative contract organization; and,

WHEREAS, NJPA, National Cooperative Purchasing Program has acted as lead agency and awarded Contract #032515-CNH, Public Utility Equipment with Related Accessories. Specific information regarding the contract may be found on the NJPA website at: www.njpacoop.org and,

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 52:34-6.2 permits the City of Vineland to purchase One (1) TR-270 Track Skid Loader using the offered National Cooperative Contract without public bidding, subject to the submittal and acceptance of certain documentation by Groff Tractor of New Jersey, LLC;

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland intends under NJPA, under the Category: Public Utility Equipment with Related Accessories, Contract #032515-CNH, to purchase from Groff Tractor of New Jersey LLC, 551 N. Harding Highway, Vineland, NJ, 08360, One (1) TR-270 Track Skid Loader, in an amount not to exceed \$87,275.00, as listed in the Quotation made available through the NJPA.

WHEREAS the Director of Public Works and the Qualified Purchasing Agent, with the concurrence of the Business Administrator, recommend the use of the National Cooperative Pricing through NJPA for this procurement;

WHEREAS, notice of the within purchase has been published on December 19, 2016, with a 10-day comment period as required by Local Finance Notice 2012-10 and;

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Purchasing Agent has determined that the use of the offered National Cooperative Contract will result in cost savings after all factors, including charges for service, material and delivery have been considered and has verified that such equipment is not available through State Contract awarded by the Division of Purchase and Property in the New Jersey Department of the Treasury pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said purchase to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts;

CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, that the Purchasing Agent is authorized to prepare a purchase order to procure One (1) TR-270 Track Skid Loader, in an amount not to exceed \$87,275.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purchase order shall contain a requirement that "the vendor shall maintain all documentation related to products, transactions or services under this contract for a period of five years from the date of final payment. Such records shall be made available to the New Jersey Office of the State Comptroller upon request".

Adopted:	
	President of Council
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	-

AWARD CONTRACT RESOLUTION REQUEST

From: Miguel A. Mercado, Purchasing Agent

To: Business Administration

Date of Request: December 22, 2016

City Council Meeting Date: January 10, 2017

Title: New Case TR-270 Track Skid Loader

Competitive Process: National Cooperative Contract - National Joint Powers Alliance

#032515-CNH

com.

Commend Period Ended: December 19, 2016

Resolution Request:

This is a request to award the purchase of a New Case TR-270 Track Skid Loader for the City of Vineland Electric Utility – Distribution Division in the amount of \$87,275.00 through the National Cooperative Contract – National Joint Powers Alliance, (NJPA). Purchasing the truck through the "national cooperative contract" is allowed under PL 2011, c.139.

The vendor is:

Groff Tractor of New Jersey, LLC

551 N. Harding Highway Vineland, NJ 08360

By using the national contract, the city will save time and costs associated with bid specification preparation, receiving bids and awarding a contract. Quotes were received to compare NJPA pricing and Groff Tractor under NJPA was the lowest cost to the City.

As required, a notice of intent to award this item using this NJPA contract was advertised with a comment period ending December 19, 2016. No comments were submitted or received.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.



CITY OF VINELAND DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST

USE OF NATIONAL COOPERATIVE CONTRACT

TO: Purchasing Department
FROM: Department <u>Electric</u> <u>DISTribution</u>
DATE: <u>D-1-16</u>
NAME OF COOPERATIVE NTPA - GROFF
NATURE OF REQUEST (COMMODITY) TR 270 TRACK SKID LUADER
AMOUNT \$ 87.275
Budgeted Item: Yes V = 5398 002-0-55-90-9003-2-9072000
The following documents must be attached:
Proposal from vendor
Cost savings documentation (conduct due diligence to determine if the contract will result in costs savings after all factors, including charges for service, material and delivery, have been considered)
12. Approved by: Send copies to: SIGNATURE (DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT HEAD, SUPERVISOR)

Send copies to: Business Administration Finance Office



THE TAND 551 N, HARDING HWY VINELAND, NJ 02350 B56-597-1414



PROPOSAL ONLY

FREEDOLD, NU DTTZE 732-780-4500

TOTOWA 200 BOMONT PLACE TOTOWA, NJ 07512 973-785-4900

ror	Everything Ur	oder Construcțio	,n										
Marin Co	C	17 8 U	INSLAND		TERMS: CASH			☐ FRIVANCE RATE		ÎTERM			
10	1	Preuse C	EN. PLAN		(0.00) 70		ADEQUAL OF	1	-				
T	-	DWER G	EN. V CAN.				SPECIAL FIR	ANCING TERM	#S:				
٥			IR DON SCHULTZ				REQ. DELIVERY DATE:			CUSTOMER PICKUP DEALER DELIVERY		SOLD BY	
12/2	12016	Account Number	County		Contract	N SCHULT	2	Phone			Customer P.O	. #	
r niver exclusive	IL NEW	Mario a veneral	of the boundary of the ordinary	ine a exist of	21 Day		SALES CONTRACTOR	f 11/2 ft 21/2 ft 2		SEA NO.			
YTO	RAENTAL	MANUFACT	URER	MO	DEL	SER		≓R	STC	XXX		PRICE	
1	T	CASE			-	NIA	H (C-14(1001)	1					***
1			s Mukhac		TR-270 NIA						55,000		
1			Blower	72"		NA					22.015		
1		Onside	STORE STORES	- 12		PIM						750	
1	1	· · · · · ·					******			-			-
79-4. 8 W	•	274.774.344; 61 oct	PER SKID C	(A) (A) (A) (A)	<special contrac<="" contractor="" of="" td=""><td>NSTRUCTI</td><td>SAC</td><td></td><td>•</td><td>-</td><td></td><td>1, 1</td><td></td></special>	NSTRUCTI	SAC		•	 -		1, 1	
	ĝ.		· HYDRA	dic H	GRIE G	h N . P . T. N. Powerk Ami B 2515	ILE FOR				72		ŧ
TRADE	NS Purchase	or hereby barge	ains, sells and co	nveys un	to Seller t	he following de	scribed Trad	e-In Equipm	ent	1. SALE		81.2	75
and warra balow.	inties and cei	ntifies It to be fi	ee and clear of the	ens, encu	mbrance	, and security is	iterests exce	ept to the ext	ent	2 FREIG		O Lit	۸.,,,
YEAR	A A STATE	MAKE	E00M	21.00 (A)	10000	SERIAL NUMBI	-12	TRADE AM		3. SUBTO			
	1	white quality		p	200, 200, 10					4. LESS			
	 								_	5. RENTS			
DIE	TOTALIDING I O	**************		of Manager		TOTAL	TRADE						
DUTSTANDING LOAN WITH		ACCOON	F L						6. ADJUSTED PRICE				
							STANDING BAL (2) (LINE 12) \$0.00			7. SALES TAX 0 7.00%			8
□ CAS	E PRO CAR	E:	7							8. FED E	XCISE TAX		
WARRAN				-			-		-	9. DOC. F	EES		
П					HOCO AGIO N				9 101A	0083	· 04 2	75	
The state of the s									10, CASH DOWN			/1	
 브	OTHER:	Terms & Condi								PAYMEN			
			FACTURER OR SUP ACTURER OR OTHE							11 BALA	NCE DUE		
			ES BUYER WITH A							(PURC)			
			MS ALL WARRANTII							12. OUTS	TANDING		:
			RTICULAR PURPOS NS IS- NOT EXPRES							BAL OF			
			DE AT THE GROFF							13. TOTA	LUNPAID		
			OR ALL HALLING C	HARGES T	O AND FR	OM THE GROFF	ACILITY.			BALA	NCE		
MOTHER	2. You are ent	ontract before you bled to and exact	and completely filled	in copy of l	his contract	l when you sign it.	Keep it to prote	ct your legal rig	hts.				
NOTICE TO BUYER	3. Purchaser a	acknowledges rec	aipt of a fully comple	ted copy of	this contrac	t and Purchaser v	raives notice of	the acceptance	or rejec	tion of thi	s order by the	seler.	
			ditions sel forth on th est in the purchased (and are incorpo	rated herein by	referenc	æ.		*	
Accepted			W JERSEY, LLC			- pour	Pur	chased by:					
BY:	Lill)	1///	MGL MINI		12/21	2016	X:	•			Септрепу Мап	ė .	
	GOTT & E Augus	College Colleg	Tate		Date		18	Punchaser Se	mahara		Titho	Date	-

Purchaser Squabre